Mary Allen Hewes Ancestors

Mary Allen was mentioned in The Lineage from George Hewes to Abigail Hewes Maxham as
the wife of George Hewes, where it was noted that she was the daughter of William and Ann
(Goodale) Allen of Salisbury. The Following pages are taken from The Old Families of Salisbury
and Amesbury Massachussetts, by David W Hoyt, 1897. They give the lineage of Mary Allen
back to her ancestors who travelled to Plymouth Colony from England.

On the first page from the book (Genealogy) Mary Allen Hewes’ father is given as William
Allen who appeared in Salisbury in 1640. His first wife Ann Goodale died in May of 1678, and
William Allen married again after the death of his first wife. William Allen died on June 18,
1686. The third child of William and Ann Goodale Allen was Mary, who was born July 29,
1644. Since Ann Goodale Allen died in 1678, this must be her daughter. It is specifically noted
that Mary Allen married George Hewes.

The first page from the book also notes that Ann Goodale was the daughter of Richard Goodale.
Pages 176 and 177 from the book show that Richard Goodale [or Goodell] first appeared in
Salisbury from Yarmouth, England about 1638 and he died in September or October of 1666.
The name of his wife is given as Dorothy who died January 27, 1664 or 1665. It is noted that
their first child was a daughter named Ann who maried William Allen.
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GENEALOGY.

1 Wmriam! ALLeN* [or ALiiN] of Salisbury, ¢ house-
carpenter,” received land in 8. in the ‘first division’’ and in 1640.
His name appears on the list of ‘“‘townsmen and commoners” in
1650, and later lists. He m. 1st, ANN? GooDALE (Richardl),
who d. May, 1678[S]; 2d, ab. 1684, Alice [wid. of John
Roper and of JomN DickisoN]. He d.in S., June 18, 1686
[S]. Will, in Boston, April 16, 1674 ; codicil Nov. 7, 1676;
proved July 22,1686. Wid. Alice d. April 1, 1687[S]. Will
of Alice Allen, of S., March 24, April 20, 1687.+ Children:

2 1 ABIGAIL,® b, Jan. 4, 1630-40[8]; m. ab. 1658, HExry? WHEELER

(John'). +
3 1 HANNA@,? b. June 17, 1642[8]; m. Nov. 1, 1659 [Hv], PETER? AYER
(Johnl). +

4 7111 MaRY,? b, July 29, 1644[S]; m. GEORGE HEWEs. -+

§ 1v MARTHA,?D. 1646[S]; m. ab. 1666, RicHARD HuBBARD,

6 v Jomw,2® h. Oct. 9, 1648[S]; m. Aug., 1674, Wid. Mary (PIEE)
Axpros. +

7  wvi WiLLram,2 b. Oct. 2, 1650[8]; m. July 5, 1674, Mary Harris, -+

8 wir BExsawmin,? b, 1652[S]; m. Sept. 3, 1686, Wid. Rachel WHEELER. -

9 vir JosErH,? b. Oct. 18, 1655[3]; living in 1678. Inv. est. of a Joseph
Allen, June, 1682; wid. Bethia and children.

10 1x RicEARD,? b. Nov. 8, 1655[S]; res. S. [or Hv.?]; d. June 8, 1678[8],
unm, Adm. est. gr. bro. Joseph Allen, Oct., 1678; verbal will. A
Richard Allin, of Hv., served in King Philip's War, under Lieut.
Benj. Swett, June, 1676.

11  x Ruts,? b. Feb. 19, 1667-8[S]; not in will, 1674.

12  x1 JEREMIAH,2 b. Feb. 17, 1658-9[S]; m. ab. 1686[8], ANN® BRADBURY,
( Wymond,?2 Thomas'). Living in 8. in 1708. Oath al. and fid,, 8.,
Dec., 1677; freeman, 1690, in S.

#* There was another William Allen who was in Salem in 1626, and had
childrén born 163249; also still another made his will in Boston, Dec., 1674,
without children, or perhaps only one. A Wm. Allen took oath of freemen
May 18, 1631. A John Allen had children rec. at Newbury, 1656-62. Walter
Allen, chil. in Newbury, 1641-47. [C Nb.]

Edward Allen, of Ipswich, mar, Sarah Kimball, Nov. 24, 1658; had children
born there 1659-78; rem. to Suffield. [Savage.]

We do not know that any of these were related to the Salisbury Allens.

f Her son, Ephraim Roper, presented the account, In the will she men-
tioned her daughter, ‘‘Ruth hains”; grand-daughter ‘' Sary Adhams’’;
“Thomas Adham’s wife and Samuel Adhams my two grandchildren;
“ grandson Goodhew’’; ‘*those three of my children that are deceased and
left children'’; * the part which should be to my daughter [Courrer’s ?]
children, to my grand-daughter Goodhew’s child which she had by John."
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26 111 SARAH,? b. Dec. 31, 1688[A], *‘ 2d dau.”
97 1v BEnJamIn,® b, Feb. 11, 1689-90[A]; m. 1st, Abigail Fales; 2d, Abigail
Fisher; ancestors of Gills of Stoughton,

1 JosHUA GoOLDSMITH, of Amesbury, m. Aug. 14, 1667[S],
MaryY2 HUNTINGTON ( Wm.)). He was granted common rights in
1669; oath al. 1677 ; member * training band ’* in 1680. She was
liv., a wid,, in 1720. A Mary was dism. from S. to A. chh. Feb.
8, 1699-1700. Child:

2 1 JoEN, b. Aug. 8, 1671[A Nk 8].

1 GEORGE GOLDWYER [or GOLDWIRE), of Salisbury, “plant-
er” or “yeoman,”’ commoner and taxed 1650 and ’62, recd. land
1654, etc. He m. 1674-5, MarTHA® MOYCE (Joseph'). He was of
Haverhill in 1648, when he bought house and land in 8. of Sam.
Dudley. Itis said that he was of Dover in 1658, but he was of S.
in 1657 and '64. He d. April 12, 1684[S]. Wid. Martha m. Oct.
30, 1684[S], Maj. RoBERT? PIKE (JoAn'). No children.

1 Mgs. ELizABETH GOODALE came from Yarmouth, Eng., in
the “ Mary Ann,” in 1637; d. in Newbury, April 8, 164T[Nb].
She was wid. of John Goodale of Yarmouth, whose will was dated

1625. Children :

2 1 ANN,b. ab. 1600; m. Thomas Millerd [or Milward], of Newhury, Glouces-
ter, and Boston. He d. in B., Sep. 1, 1653, aged 53. [See C Nb. and Sv.]

3 11 SUSANNA, b, ——; m. Abraham Toppan of Nb. She d. March 20, 1689,
G. R. 1880, p. 48, states that her name was Taylor, dau. of Mrs. Good-
ale by a former husband.

4 111 JoANNA, b, —; m. 1st, John Oliver; 2d, April 17, 1645, Capt. Wm.
Gerrigh of Newbury. She d. June 14, 1677, and her husband rem. to
Boston in 1678. He was liv. there in 1684; d. in Salem.

5 1v ELIZABETH, b. ——; m, ab. 1641, JouN LowLEe [or LowgLr]. Shed.
April 23, 1651[Nb]. In her will she ment, her “sister Tappine,” and
made her * brethren,”’ Thomag Millerd, Richard Lowle, Abraham
Tappine, and Wm. Gerrish, ‘* overseers.”

6 RicHARD! GOODALE [or GOODELL], of Salisbury, * planter”
and ‘ turner,” recd. land in the * first division,”” in 1639 and ’43 ;
commoner and taxed 1650 and *52; recd. land in 1654, ete. He
m. Dorothy ——, who d. Jan. 27, 1664-5[S]. He d. Sep. or Oct.,
1666 ; will June T, codicil Sep. 8, proved Oct. 9, 1666.* CNb.
"% Brethren” Edward French, Phili P Challis, and Richard Wells, were ap.

‘“ overseers.” [Possibly church relationship.]
Cornelius Conner was formerly his servant.
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states that he came from Yarmouth, Eng., to Nb. ab. 1638. He
was a famous hunter. [M. Ames., pp. 80, 81, 86.] Children :
7 1 ANN,2b., —; m, (1) WILLIAM! ALLEN, +
8 1 RicEArD,? Db, bef. 1630; m. Mary —, +

8 RicHARD? GOODALE (Richard"), of Salisbury, “ mariner,”
m. Mary ; commoner and taxed 1650 and ’52; recd. land in
1654 ; of Boston in 1666,* but of S. 1673. Will Feb. 3, 1673-4 ;
Nov. 14, 1676. Wid. Mary d. in S., May 31, 1683[S]; will May
26, Sep. 20, 1683 ; ment. the three daus., but not the two sons.
Children :

9 1 NemEmiag,® b. —; m. July 30, 1673, Hannah Haven; res. Lynn;
“mariner,”” in 1683;1 liv. 1680. A Nehemiah Goodall recd. £5, 10s,
for service in King Philip’s war, 1676.

10 o RicEARD,®b. Aug. 29, 1655[8]; m. Mary——; res. S., * planter,” in 1677,
oath al. and fid. there. He recd. by his father’s will, land in Middle-
town, Ct.}

11 m1 Mary,® b, —; m. John Ewell, of Boston; a wid. in 1683:t chil., John
and Mary Ewell.

12 1v ELIZARETH,? b. —; m. Jeremiah Tower of Hingham a wid. in 1683.1

13 v MARTHA,® b, —; m. Nov. 14, 1670[S], (3).JouxN? GiLL. -+

1 EpwarDp GoopwiN, of Amesbury,§ ¢¢shipwright,” m. 1st,
—— 2d, June 5, 1668 Nb], Susanna Stowers [wid. of GEORGE?
WHEELER (JoAn!) of Nb.]. He was of S.in 1665, bought land of
Bailey ; recd. common right and seat in A.in 1667 ; ap. to keep the

* Richard Goodale, Boston, mariner, one of the founders of the First Bap-
tist Church, perhaps with wife Mary, in 1665. He may be the man who d. at
Middletown in 1676; had been only a short time there[Sv]. A Richard Good-
all recd. £22 for freight in maritime disbursements for King Philip’s war, June
24, 1676. [G. R. 1886, p. 93.]

t Nehemiah, *‘being often at sea,” in 1683 made his *‘kinsman ” Richard
Hubbard of S. his attorney for his affairs at S., est. of his father and mother
Richard and Mary Goodale, decd. Wid. Mary Ewell of Boston ap. her ‘* cousin”
Richard Hubbard, and wid. Elizabeth Towers of Hingham ap. her * friend”
Richard Hubbard, attorney, both in 1683, est. of their father and mother
Goodale,

i Bro. Goodale’s 7 chil. bp. in Salem village, now Danvers, in 1690[S. chh,
rec.] Also chil. of Zachary Goodale, Jr., in 1702. Zachariah Goodale and son
David Goodale testified respecting land in A. in 1719.

§ There was an Edward Goodwin of Boston, 1641, * boatman,” who leased
the ferry, Boston and ** Winnetsemet;” several deeds there, 1655-'85. It was
prob. he whose will, Dec. 5, 1693; Jan, 3, 1694-5; * aged,”” ment, wife Elizabeth
and dau, Elizabeth, wife of Samuel Gardner of B.; also bro. John Cleasby of

B. In Salem were Thomas, John, and Stephen Goodwin, 1642-'70[Sv].
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